

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-3073

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,

and

KEVIN B. DUFF, in his capacity as receiver,
Appellee,

v.

EQUITYBUILD, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants.

APPEAL OF: FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
as conservator for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

FHFA'S OPPOSITION TO RECEIVER'S MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SECTION 1292(A)(2) DOES NOT PRECLUDE FHFA FROM APPEALING THE RULING UNDER § 1292(A)(1)..... 5

A. The Plain Text of the Statute Establishes that § 1292(a)(2) Is Not the Exclusive Jurisdictional Basis For Interlocutory Review of Orders Entered in a Receivership Case..... 6

B. Case Law Confirms that Jurisdiction Can Properly Lie Under § 1292(a)(1) in a Receivership Case..... 9

C. Duff’s Remaining Arguments Fall Flat Because They Rely Solely on § 1292(a)(2) 12

II. DUFF DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL UNDER § 1292(A)(1) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Prod. Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Duff v. Central Sleep Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015)	12-13
<i>In re Forty-Eight Insulations</i> , 115 F.3d 1294 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	14
<i>People ex rel. Hartigan v. Peters</i> , 861 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1988)	1, 6, 9
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 17
<i>Jones-El v. Berge</i> , 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004)	14, 17-18, 20
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	6
<i>Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron</i> , 799 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2015)	13

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

In re Saffady,
524 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2008) 11

SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc.,
273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) 10

SEC v. Black,
163 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 1, 5, 13

SEC v. Complete Bus. Sols. Group, Inc.,
44 F.4th 1326 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 10

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
290 F.3d 80, 86-87 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5

SEC v. Enterprise Tr. Co.,
559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,
242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 10

SEC v. Hardy,
803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) 13

SEC v. Huber,
702 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

SEC v. Torchia,
922 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019) 5, 11

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC,
628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) 9, 12

State St. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Brockrim, Inc.,
87 F.3d 1487 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 13

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 7

U.S. v. Antiques Ltd. P’ship,
760 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2014) 12

U.S. v. Cook,
432 F.2d 1093 (7th Cir. 1970) 6

USA Gymnastics v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.,
27 F.4th 499 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 15, 17

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 3, 6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2) 3, 16

12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(2)(B) 2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 3, 16

12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3)..... 3, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(2)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) 7, 8

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3929.1 (3d ed.) 3
